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TO:     { DIRECTORS OF FIELD OPERATIONS, PORT DIRECTORS } 

FROM:     { DIRECTOR AD/CVD & REVENUE POLICY & PROGRAMS } 

RE:  INITIATION OF ANTIDUMPING DUTY INVESTIGATION OF HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD FROM THE  PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA (A-570-986) 

1. ON 10/25/2012, COMMERCE PUBLISHED IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER ITS INITIATION OF THE ANTIDUMPING  DUTY INVESTIGATION OF HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD FROM THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA (77  FR 65172). 

2. SCOPE LANGUAGE-HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD IS A PANEL COMPOSED OF AN ASSEMBLY OF  TWO OR MORE LAYERS OR PLIES OF WOOD VENEER(S) IN COMBINATION WITH A CORE. THE SEVERAL LAYERS, ALONG  WITH THE CORE, ARE GLUED OR OTHERWISE BONDED TOGETHER TO FORM A FINISHED PRODUCT. A HARDWOOD AND  DECORATIVE PLYWOOD PANEL CAN BE COMPOSED OF ONE OR MORE SPECIES OF HARDWOODS, SOFTWOODS, OR  BAMBOO, (IN ADDITION TO OTHER MATERIALS THAT ARE USED FOR THE CORE, AS DETAILED BELOW). 

HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD IS GENERALLY MANUFACTURED TO AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR  HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD, ANSI/HPVA HP-1-2009; IT IS DIFFERENTIATED FROM “STRUCTURAL  PLYWOOD” (ALSO KNOWN AS “INDUSTRIAL PLYWOOD” OR “INDUSTRIAL PANELS”), WHICH MUST MEET THE “BOND  PERFORMANCE” REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH AT PARAGRAPH 5.8.6.4 OF U.S. PRODUCTS STANDARD PS 1-09 FOR  STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD. 

HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD IS PRIMARILY MANUFACTURED AS A PANEL. THE MOST COMMON PANEL  SIZES ARE 1219 X 1829 MM (48 X 72 INCHES), 1219 X 2438 MM (48 X 96 INCHES), AND 1219 X 3048  MM (48 X 120 INCHES). HOWEVER, THESE PANELS MAY BE CUT-TO-SIZE BY THE MANUFACTURER IN  ACCORDANCE WITH A CUSTOMER’S REQUIREMENTS, OR MADE TO OTHER SIZES. 

A “VENEER” IS A THIN SLICE OF WOOD, ROTARY CUT, SLICED OR SAWED FROM A LOG, BOLT OR FLITCH. THE FACE  VENEER IS THE EXPOSED VENEER OF A HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD PRODUCT WHICH IS OF A  SUPERIOR GRADE THAN THAT OF THE OTHER EXPOSED VENEER OF THE PRODUCT (I.E., AS OPPOSED TO THE INNER  VENEERS). THE FACE VENEER IS ALSO EITHER SIDE OF THE PRODUCT WHEN THE TWO EXPOSED VENEERS ARE OF  THE SAME GRADE. THE FACE VENEER IS ALSO THE SIDE OF THE PRODUCT THAT IS INTENDED TO BE EXPOSED FOR  VIEW AFTER INSTALLATION. 

THE CORE OF HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD CONSISTS OF THE LAYER OR LAYERS OF MATERIAL(S) THAT ARE  SITUATED BETWEEN THE FRONT AND BACK VENEERS. THE CORE MAY BE COMPOSED OF A RANGE OF MATERIALS,  INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO VENEERS, PARTICLEBOARD, AND MEDIUM-DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF). 

ALL HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD IS INCLUDED WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF SUBJECT MERCHANDISE  REGARDLESS WHETHER OR NOT THE FACE AND/OR BACK VENEERS ARE SURFACE COATED. ADDITIONALLY, THE FACE  VENEER OF HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD MAY BE SANDED, SMOOTHED OR GIVEN A “DISTRESSED”  APPEARANCE THROUGH SUCH METHODS AS HAND-SCRAPING OR WIRE BRUSHING. THE FACE VENEER MAY ALSO  BE STAINED (I.E., TO ACHIEVE A PARTICULAR COLOR). 

UNLESS SUBJECT TO A SPECIFICALLY ENUMERATED EXCLUSION DETAILED BELOW, ALL HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE  PLYWOOD IS INCLUDED WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF SUBJECT MERCHANDISE, WITHOUT REGARD TO: DIMENSION  (OVERALL THICKNESS, THICKNESS OF FACE VENEER THICKNESS OF BACK VENEER, THICKNESS OF CORE, AND  THICKNESS OF INNER VENEERS; WIDTH; AND LENGTH); WOOD SPECIES USED FOR THE FACE, BACK AND INNER  VENEERS (INCLUDING HARDWOODS, SOFTWOODS OR BAMBOO); CORE COMPOSITION; THE GRADE OF THE FACE AND  BACK VENEERS; AND WHETHER OR NOT SURFACE COATED (I.E., “UNFINISHED” OR “PREFINISHED”). THE FACE  AND/OR BACK VENEERS OF THE PRODUCT MAY BE SANDED, SMOOTHED, SCRAPED OR STAINED. 

HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD IS GENERALLY MANUFACTURED TO AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR  HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD, ANSI/HPVA HP-1-2009. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PRODUCT  MEETS THE ANSI/HPVA STANDARD, ALL HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD IS INCLUDED WITHIN THIS  DEFINITION IF IT MEETS THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION SET FORTH THEREIN. 

THE SCOPE OF THE INVESTIGATION EXCLUDES THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: (1) STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD THAT IS  MANUFACTURED AND STAMPED TO MEET U.S. PRODUCTS STANDARD PS 1-09 FOR STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD  (INCLUDING ANY REVISIONS TO THAT STANDARD OR ANY SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT INTERNATIONAL STANDARD  INTENDED FOR STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD), INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE “BOND PERFORMANCE” REQUIREMENTS  SET FORTH AT PARAGRAPH 5.8.6.4 OF THAT STANDARD AND THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA DETAILED AT TABLE 4  THROUGH 10 OF THAT STANDARD; (2) PLYWOOD PLATFORMS WITH A FACE AND BACK PLY OF CORK; (3)  MULTILAYERED WOOD FLOORING, AS DESCRIBED IN THE ANTIDUMPING DUTY AND COUNTERVAILING DUTY ORDERS ON  MULTILAYERED WOOD FLOORING FROM THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA, IMPORT ADMINISTRATION,  INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE INVESTIGATION NOS. A-570-970  AND C-570-971 (PUBLISHED DECEMBER 8, 2011); (4) PLYWOOD FURTHER MANUFACTURED OR FURTHER WORKED  ASIDE FROM SANDING, SURFACE COATING (I.E., “PREFINISHING”), SCRAPING OR STAINING (E.G., BENT OR MOLDED  PLYWOOD; BENT OR MOLDED PLYWOOD IS DEFINED AS A FLAT PANEL THAT IS PURPOSELY FURTHER MANUFACTURED  THROUGH WHATEVER MEANS TO ACHIEVE A SHAPE OR DESIGN OTHER THAN A FLAT PLANE). 

IMPORTS OF THE SUBJECT MERCHANDISE ARE PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE FOLLOWING SUBHEADINGS OF THE  HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES (HTSUS): 4412.10.0500; 4412.31.0520;  4412.31.0540; 4412.31.0560; 4412.31.2510; 4412.31.2520; 4412.31.4040; 4412.31.4050;  4412.31.4060; 4412.31.4070; 4412.31.5135; 4412.31.5155; 4412.31.5165; 4412.31.5175;  4412.31.6000; 4412.31.9100; 4412.32.0520; 4412.32.0540; 4412.32.0560; 4412.32.2510;  4412.32.2520; 4412.32.3135; 4412.32.3155; 4412.32.3165; 4412.32.3175; 4412.32.3185;  4412.32.5600; 4412.39.1000; 4412.39.3000; 4412.39.4011; 4412.39.4012; 4412.39.4019;  4412.39.4031; 4412.39.4032; 4412.39.4039; 4412.39.4051; 4412.39.4052; 4412.39.4059;  4412.39.4061; 4412.39.4062; 4412.39.4069; 4412.39.5010; 4412.39.5030; 4412.39.5050;  4412.94.1030; 4412.94.1050; 4412.94.3111; 4412.94.3121; 4412.94.3131; 4412.94.3141;  4412.94.3160; 4412.94.3171; 4412.94.4100; 4412.94.6000; 4412.94.7000; 4412.94.8000;  4412.94.9000; 4412.99.0600; 4412.99.1020; 4412.99.1030; 4412.99.1040; 4412.99.3110;  4412.99.3120; 4412.99.3130; 4412.99.3140; 4412.99.3150; 4412.99.3160; 4412.99.3170;  4412.99.4100; 4412.99.5710; 4412.99.6000; 4412.99.7000; 4412.99.8000; AND 4412.99.9000. 

WHILE HTSUS SUBHEADINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR CONVENIENCE AND CUSTOMS PURPOSES, THE WRITTEN  DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT MERCHANDISE AS SET FORTH HEREIN IS DISPOSITIVE. 

3. THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN ASSIGNED INVESTIGATION NUMBER A-570-986. 

4. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS BY THE IMPORTING PUBLIC REGARDING THIS MESSAGE, PLEASE CONTACT THE  CALL CENTER FOR THE OFFICE OF AD/CVD OPERATIONS, IMPORT ADMINISTRATION, INTERNATIONAL TRADE  ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AT (202) 482-0984. CBP PORTS SHOULD SUBMIT THEIR  INQUIRIES THROUGH AUTHORIZED CBP CHANNELS ONLY. (THIS MESSAGE WAS GENERATED BY O9:KM) 

5. THERE ARE NO RESTRICTIONS ON THE RELEASE OF THIS INFORMATION. 

MICHAEL B. WALSH

